
Comm. 22E-7 
Page 1 of 7

COUNTY OF ERIE 
MARK C. POLONCARZ 

COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

The Honorable 
Erie County Legislature 
92 Franklin Street- Fourth Floor 
Buffalo, New York 14202 

Re: Erie County Sewer District No. 3 
Contract No. 54 STP-D 
Change Order No. 1 

Dear Honorable Members: 

November 11, 2016 

Enclosed please find a memorandum from the Department of Environment and Planning 
pertaining to Change Order No. 1 for the Erie County Sewer District No. 3, Contract No. 54 
STP-D, Southtowns Sludge Incinerator Emissions Project. 

Should your Honorable Body require further information I encourage you to contact 
Joseph L. Fiegl, P.E. at the Department of Environment and Planning. Thank you for your 
consideration on this matter. 

MCP:TB:cs 
Enclosure 

Sincerely yours, 

~~ 
Mark C. Poloncarz, Esq. 
Erie County Executive 

RATH BUII.DING • 95 fRANKLIN STREET • BllFFALO, N.Y. • 14202 • (716) 858-6000 • W" W.ERIE.GOV 



Comm. 22E-7 
Page 2 of 7

To: 
From: 
Re: 

Date: 

MEMORANDUM 

Honorable Members of the Erie County Legislature 
Department of Environment and Planning 
Erie County Sewer District No. 3 
Contract No. 54 STP-D 
Change Order No. 1 
November 11, 2016 

SUMMARY 
Approval of Change Order No. 1 to Contract 54 STP-D, Southtowns Sludge Incinerator 
Emission Upgrade Project in Erie County Sewer District No. 3, in the amount of $16,500.00 is 
requested. 

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no fiscal implications to the County's General Fund. The funds for this Change Order 
No.1 will be allocated from Erie County Sewer District No. 3 Capital Reserve Account C.00007. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
The Change Order compensates the Contractor for furnishing and installing wire and conduits to 
power two pH probes and connect signals back to the plant's Supervisory Control and Data 
Acquisition (SCAD A) system at the Southtowns Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility. 
These improvements will provide additional monitoring points for measuring pH from the 
scrubber drain lines to comply with anticipated testing and monitoring requirements of the New 
York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC). 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Your Honorable Body in Legislative Communication 9E-6 (20 15) approved the award of 
Contract 54 STP-D to CIR Electrical Construction Corporation for construction work at the 
Southtowns Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility. The new pH probes will allow the County 
to be in compliance with anticipated testing and monitoring requirements in an upcoming air 
permit. 

CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION 
The County could be subjected to environmental fines be deemed in non-compliance with State 
emission guidelines. 

STEPS FOLLOWING APPROVAL 
The Change Order will be executed and the contractor will do the necessary work to power the 
pH probes. 



Comm. 22E-7 
Page 3 of 7

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE REVIEW 
The proposed action has been reviewed by the Comptroller's Office and is related to an 
authorized capital project for which there are sufficient capital appropriations for the action 
proposed. 



Comm. 22E-7 
Page 4 of 7

A RESOLUTION SUBMITTED BY: 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND PLANNING 

Re: Erie County Sewer District No. 3 
Contract No. 54 STP-D 
Change Order No. I 

WHEREAS, the Erie County Sewer District No. 3 is in need of installing additional pH 
probes on the air scrubber system at the Southtowns Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility; 
and 

WHEREAS, Change Order No. I in the amount of$16,500.00 will furnish and install the 
wire and conduits to power pH probes for additional monitoring anticipated in an upcoming 
regulatory permit requirements. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT 

RESOLVED, that Change Order No.1 to Contract 54 STP-D, Southtowns Sludge 
Incinerator Emissions Upgrade with CIR Electrical Construction Corporation in the amount of 
$16,500.00 be approved; and it be further 

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Comptroller and Director of Budget & Management 
be authorized to increase appropriations and estimated revenues by $16,500.00 in Capital Project 
C.l4301; and it be further 

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Comptroller and Director of Budget & Management 
be authorized to establish budgets as necessary and be directed to transfer $16,500.00 from Erie 
County Sewer District No. 3 Capital Reserve Account C.00007 to Erie County Sewer District 
No.3 Capital Account C.l4301 for Contract No. 54 STP-D; and it be further 

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Comptroller be authorized and directed to allocate 
$16,500.00 from Erie County Sewer District No.3 Capital Account C.l4301 for payment of this 
change order; and it be further 

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to send one(!) cetiified copy 
each of this resolution to the County Executive, the Director of Budget and Management, the 
Comptroller's Office, and Kristen Walder, Assistant County Attorney; and send two (2) certified 
copies of this resolution to Joseph L. Fiegl, P.E., Department of Environment and Planning. 



Comm. 22E-7 
Page 5 of 7

DEPARTMENT OF BNVIRONMENT AND PLANNING 
DIVISION OF SEWERAGE MANAGl:iMHNT 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHA1~GE FORM 

Date: Oclob01 7, 201Q 

Change Order No, ---'~~-- Amount_ll6,50!!Lo,Jl.o:ll.o __ Bond Account C.l4301 

Contract No. ____ ;J:54'!.iS~TPu:::-1!D~El.llec~triJ<;. c;~nLl ------- File No. 3.3.3.54STP-D 

Project Southtowm Sludge Incinerator Emissions Upgrade 

Contractor's Name CIR Electrical Construction Com. 

Contractor's Address 400 Ingham Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14218 

Description.Q.LChange to Contract: 

Furnish and install wire and conduits to power 2 new pH probes and connect signals back to the 
CEMS and PLC for the sludge incinerators in accordance with the attached EL Figure I. 
Allowance of$2,500 to cover expenses ofass<>ciated with. Eric County's preferred GEMS 
vendor, VIM, to remotely program the CEMS to record data from proposed new pH probes. 
Allowance of $3,356 to cover WJanticipatcd cxpc'IlScs. 

Total cost of Change Order No.1 is $16,500.00 as outlined in il1c attached Work Sheet. 

Rlr!lliilll.Jor Modification: 

An additional monitoring point for mea•uring the pH from the sludge incinerator tray drain line 
is necessary to comply with the te-sting and monitoring requirements ofNYS DEC Emission 
Guideline~ for Incineration Units. Wiring and signal connections are required to implement the 
nc'W pH probes. 

Time Extension: 

A no cost time extension to December 31, 2016 is associated with this Change Order. 

Indirect Costs: 

There arc no indirect costs associated with this Change Order. 

Additional Enllineering Co§ts: 

TI10rc are no additional engineering costs associated with this Change Order. 



Comm. 22E-7 
Page 6 of 7

Contract 54STI'-D Electrical 
Change Order No, I 
l'agc Z 

Contract Cost Sununarv: 

Original Contract 
Change Order No, l 
Revised Contract Amount 

Authorization: 

Contractor 

$137,700,00 
16.500.00 

$154,200.00 

CIR Electrical Construction Corp. 

Engineer 
GHD Conaulting Services, Inc. 

GHD Consulting Services, Inc. 

Date ____ _ 

Date ____ _ 

County of Erie -:--:--:c-:::--:-:::-:=--:::----::---:--:---:=:-:-~-' ~ Date ____ _ 
Joseph L. Fiegl, P.E. ~·Deputy Commissioner DSM 

Eric County Legislamre Receive & File Comm# ___ _ Date _____ _ 

Erie County Sewer District No. 3 Board of Managers Receive & File Date ____ _ 



Comm. 22E-7 
Page 7 of 7

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW DATE: 11/10/2016 ------
PROJECT TITLE: C.l4301 Stowns A WTF SSI Upgrades 0.3M 

1) IS THE REASON FOR THIS CONTRACT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE 
OF THE PROJECT: YES X NO 

2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION 

Total Project Revenues 

Total Project Appropriations 
Proposed Increase 

Less: Total Expenditure To Date 

Total Commitments 

Available Appropriations As Of Date Of Request 
Proposed Increase 

Less: Change Order #1 

Net Available Appropriations 

---

$ _____ _ 

$ 954,215.00 
16,500.00 

$ __ 9_3~1,~8_12_.0_8_ 

$ 15,394.50 
---~--

$ 7,008.42 
16,500.00 

$ 16,500.00 -----------
$ 7,008.42 
======== 

Comments: $924,788.68 cash is available in the project. This is change order #1. 

The proposal calls for budgetary increases as well as a transfer-in from project C.00007. 

Project C.00007 has $9,216,435.75 cash available in it. 

Dare:# 


	16Comm.22E-7
	16Comm.22E-7, last page



